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DISPERSION TRENCH DETAIL
600 wide x 900 deep trench.
Line with non woven geofabric to all sides.
Overlap geofabric top layer minimum 150mm
100mm diameter upvc slotted pipe central in trench.
Trench fillled with 40mm - 70mm stone aggregate.
All details to meet council policy.
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1. Introduction 

At the request of the owner, Lucena Engineers have assessed the proposed new residence at 99 
Alcorn Street Suffolk Park to meet the construction requirements for demountability, set out in Councils’ 
policy – DCP 2010 Chapter 1 Part J. 

2. Description 

The proposed building is a single storey timber framed and lightweight clad structure with a 
Combination of suspended timber and concrete slab on ground flooring. Plans of the proposed works 
are attached in appendix A. 
 
The building is located at the west end of the site, in a location identified on councils coastal Erosion 
Development Control Plan number 15 of 17 as behind the immediate impact line. This position places 
the building in Precinct 2. 
 
In Precinct 2 residential buildings must be relocatable – Refer to section J2.2 of DCP 2010 Chapter 1. 
For information, the relevant portion is attached in appendix B. 
 
The major points of the policy are: 
 

1. The building must be capable of being relocated in the event that the erosion escarpment 
approaches to within 50m of the building. 

2. The building shall be constructed so that it can be easily relocated by road vehicle. 
 
There are additional criteria as noted in appendix B. 
 
The site is constrained by a Littoral Rainforest Zone, as depicted on drawing DA-01 of the architectural 
set. The demountability exercise is to be undertaken without interfering with this zone. 

3. Assessment and Recommendations 

The building is to be constructed using conventional timber framing techniques for the floors, walls and 
roofs. Approximately 30% of the main floor is to be framed from timber joists and bearers, supporting 
the upper walls and roof. The garage area and the main living area to the east end of the building will 
be constructed on a conventional concrete slab on ground, for the purposes of meeting Basix 
requirements.  
 
Access to the site is directly from Alcorn street, with a 16.5m frontage to the road reserve.  
 
To meet the requirements for demountability, the building will need to be broken up into smaller portions 
that are appropriately sized to allow them to be moved using road transport equipment. Our comments 
are as follows: 
 

1. The building elements constructed on the timber framed floor can be broken into 4 main 
modules - refer to the architectural drawing Number DA-02 in Appendix C for the proposed 
module arrangement. The building framing would be arranged specifically with these module 
perimeters in mind, so that the separation process would be straightforward. 
 

2. The garage will need to be removed prior to the modules above being separated and removed. 
This process will involve removing the roof element in two pieces, and then removing the wall 
frames to the 4 sides. Construction of the roof and wall elements will need to be undertaken 
allowing for the elements to be separated and removed in this way. 
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3. Once the garage and timber floor elements have been removed, the living, kitchen, dining and 
bed 1 area can be broken into transportable pieces. This will involve the following: 

a. The roof will be separated into elements of around 3m width and 7m length. These 
will be craned from the building and loaded onto flat-bed truck transport. 

b. Kitchen cabinetry and bathroom cabinets will be removed. 
c. Walls will be broken into transportable lengths and loaded onto transport using cranes. 
d. Decking area will be cut into transportable elements and loaded to transport. 

 
4. Once the roof and wall elements are removed from site, the remaining elements will consist 

of concrete slabs on ground. Removal of these items will require the slabs to be cut into pieces 
and loaded onto transport. The element size anticipated is in the order of 2m x 2m. 
 

5. At the completion of the removal of the major building elements, the site can be cleared of 
remaining landscaping elements and general rubbish and debris. 

 
To achieve removal of the building from the site, preparation works will be necessary. This will include 
the following: 
 

6. Remove the front fencing, bin enclosure and front steps. 
 

7. Disconnect all services including power, water supply, sanitary drainage and data connection. 
 

8. Provide additional bracing and stabilisation to the building, as the roof and wall elements are 
removed. This will involve bringing to site sufficient new timbers and propping members to 
support wall and roof elements as the building is dismantled. 

 
9. Once the main building elements are removed from site, demolish and remove from site all 

remaining building items – including footings and slabs, service pipes etc. 
 
In order to allow the above demountability process to occur, at construction the following elements will 
need to be instituted: 
 

10. Cladding used is to be installed so that the panels can be readily accessed for removal. Joining 
strips in the cladding located at break positions will assist with this process. 

11. Floor framing at the module perimeters is to be fabricated with a join that will allow the floor to 
be separated easily. This could include locating double bearers and double joists at the break 
lines. 

12. Similarly, wall frames are to have vertical break positions installed with cladding cover strips 
provided to allow access to the break line. 

13. Roof framing is to have the structure constructed in such a way that will allow the roof to be 
supported by the remaining loadbearing elements of the individual module as the separation 
is undertaken. Double ridge beams and double rafters etc. are to be installed to assist in this 
regard. 

14. Where roof elements are to be separated, framing is to be arranged so that the break line can 
be created with the least damage to the framing. This may require providing double rafters or 
trusses at the break lines so that the edges of the elements are supported on a rafter or truss. 

15. At the time of removal, the transport corridor to the new location is to be assessed for height 
clearance. The minimum available height is to be confirmed, and the module height assessed 
to determine if the module roof needs to be removed. 

16. To remove the building modules from the site will likely require the trimming of existing trees 
along the access to Alcorn Street. 

 
Littoral Rainforest Zone Requirements  
 
The site has a Littoral Rainforest Zone located at the eastern end of the property, as indicated on the 
site plan number DA-01. 
 
The requirement is that the demounting exercise is to be undertaken without interfering with this area. 
 
Due to the area being located at the rear of the site, the works can be undertaken whilst remaining out 
of this area. Please refer to the construction management plan in appendix C for the location of the 
area, and the protection required to be instituted prior to the works commencing. 
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4. Conclusion 

As requested, Lucena Engineers has undertaken an assessment of the demountability of the proposed 
residence to be constructed at 99 Alcorn Street Suffolk Park. 
 
In our opinion, the building can be constructed to allow removal from the site in accordance with the 
requirements of DCP 2010 Chapter 1 Section J2.2. 
 
Included in section 3 of this report are recommendations regarding construction requirements to allow 
the removal of the building. These recommendations are to be instituted in the building design plans 
submitted for construction certificate approval. 
 
the plans also indicate the location of the Littoral Rainforest Zone, and the protection required to be 
instituted prior to works commencing. 
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Appendix B – Extract from Section J2.2  
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Appendix C – Plan showing Building 
Demountability Scheme 
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